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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shanil Ebrahim 
McMaster University, Canada  
Stanford University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract:  
- The authors stated that they used random or fixed effects. 
However, it looks like only random was used. If so, please remove 
the fixed effects part.  
 
Introduction:  
- Currently, the introduction is too lengthy and needs to be succinct. 
The first two paragraphs can be cut in half.  
- Few typos and grammatical mistakes. This needs to be corrected.  
- Also have any reviews been completed on this topic before? Is this 
the first one?  
 
Methods:  
- Although the search was stated as "systematic", only the 
combination of three terms were searched. The authors may have 
missed out on articles which were on "epileptic patients". Use of an 
asterisk (i.e., epilep*) would have increase the sensitivity of the 
search.  
- The authors do mention that some designs were excluded. 
However, it would be informative for the reader if the authors 
mentioned what designs were specifically included such as RCTs, 
etc.  
- Prior to completing the search, the authors should provide the 
eligibility criteria. This was listed after.  
- The authors state, "when significant heterogeneity was present, 
source of heterogeneity was further investigated with subgroup 
analysis and sensitivity analysis was performed as well". Were these 
subgroup analyses based on a priori hypotheses or post-hoc? The 
author should mention how many and what hypotheses were tested 
here as well.  
- Major limitation is that there was no assessment of risk of bias (not 
just publication bias), or quality of studies.  
- Typos and grammatical mistakes here as well. This needs to be 
corrected.  
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- Also, I see that the PRISMA checklist is provided on page 21 of 22, 
however the authors do not provide the same headings and 
subheadings in the manuscript. I strongly suggest following the 
headings/subheadings.  
 
Results  
- Only 30 citations were identified? This brings up my earlier point on 
the lack of sensitivity of the search and the results of the search 
validate that concern.  
- How were age and gender matched in a between study 
comparison? Or do the authors mean they were matched within 
each study?  
- The sentence "Albert et al found that genetic determination of 
differential concentrations of  
homocysteine differed among various ethnic groups. Furthermore, 
we performed the subgroup analysis based on race, the 7 eligible 
studies were divided into three subgroups (European, West-Asian, 
East-Asian) according to the race of the participants in studies" 
should be in the methods section and the authors should state 
whether this hypothesis was determined a priori or post-hoc.  
- The authors state that "plasma homocysteine levels is significantly 
higher in epileptic patients than healthy controls in all subgroups". 
This is not a subgroup analysis. A subgroup analysis will specify 
whether there are any significant differences BETWEEN the three 
subgroups. One would have to perform a test of interaction for this.  
- However, at the same time, the subgroups were definitely 
underpowered as the European group had one study and East-
Asian had one study. Given that two of the subgroups had one study 
each, any variable could've explained the difference.  
- I do not understand the reason for completing the sensitivity 
analysis to test the stability of the meta-analysis. Was there any 
concern that this was not stable or the studies differed from each 
other in a certain way?  
- Publication bias was assessed using 7 studies. The rule of thumb 
is 10 studies to detect an effect. The authors may have been 
underpowered.  
- Typos and grammatical mistakes here as well. This needs to be 
corrected.  
 
Discussion:  
- Although this section does hit on some main points, it would be 
informative for the readers if the authors re-organized the content to 
first summarize the findings of the review, discussion how the 
findings are in context with other evidence/reviews, 
strengths/limitations, and conclusions.  
- Typos and grammatical mistakes here as well. This needs to be 
corrected. 

 

REVIEWER Yao-Chung Chuang 
Department of Neurology, Kaohsiung Chang Gung Memorial 
Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Mar-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have performed a meta-analysis to determinate the 
influences of valproate (VPA) monotherapy on plasma homocysteine 
level in patients with epilepsy. The results showed that VPA is 
associated with increased plasma homocysteine level and this 
association was influenced by race. This paper is well written, 
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however, there are a few points that need attention to improve it.  
 
1. The number of related articles is small and most of selected 
papers were from the Turkey, whether these patients’ data is 
overlapping?  
 
2. In this article, the authors did not include an important recent 
publication “Belcastro et al., Epilepsia, 51:274–279, 2010”. Dose this 
paper not fit to your criteria in selection? This publication contributed 
some important points in VPA related plasma homocysteine level 
and genetic study.  
 
3. Since the association was influenced by race, whether the 
different variation of MTHFR gene existed between peoples in 
European, Western-Asian and East-Asian? Please add reference 
and discuss this point.  
 
4. The term “epileptic patients” is considered pejorative. Some 
modification throughout the paper might be appropriate.  
 
5. I can understand this article is a science paper, not a political 
paper. However, in Table 1, “China (Taiwan)” is not a suitable term. 
China never controls any part of Taiwan. It is regretful that the 
reference published by Chuang et al. is not from China and this 
study did not include any patients form China. I suggest that you can 
delete the “Country” and remain “Ethnicity”, such as 
“European/Italy”, “East-Asian/Taiwan” to avoid any disagreement.  
  

 

REVIEWER David Gillespie 
Cardiff University, Wales 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper that is generally well written. I have 
some comments that may involve major revisions.  
1. The search strategy used should be included as a table to aid 
reproducibility  
2. Excluding 8 studies from the review because they did not have 
continuous data is unacceptable in my opinion. At the very least, the 
non-continuous data should be included if the outcomes remain 
relevant. Ideally, the authors of the 8 papers should be contacted 
and continuous data requested.  
3. More detail should be provided on the excluded studies 
(particularly the one where the controls were not healthy controls)  
4. There does not appear to be a risk of bias assessment of the 
included studies  
5. A deeper exploration and discussion of the between-study 
heterogeneity is needed. What about the impact of dose of VPA and 
duration of follow-up?  
6. What were the designs of the included studies? Were they 
randomised or non-randomised studies? If they were non-
randomised (which is how they currently appear), this severely limits 
the conclusions that can be drawn from the meta-analysis and 
opens further questions about whether confounders were controlled 
for. Also, if they were non-randomised, a justification of excluding 
self-control pre-post studies is also needed.  
7. Line 51 of page 9 states that after conducting a sub-group 
analysis by ethnicity, there was no heterogeneity in the west-Asian 
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sub-group. This is not true, as the I-squared was 47.4%, and 
although it was not statistically significantly different from zero at the 
5% level, stating that heterogeneity did not exist is an incorrect 
conclusion from this analysis.  
8. As far as I can see, there is no assessment of the magnitude of 
the effect sizes in terms of clinical importance. A statistically 
significant result does not necessarily imply that there is a 
worthwhile difference between groups.  
9. The conclusions you can draw from your sub-group analysis are 
very limited, because of the 8 studies included in the meta-analysis, 
six belong to one sub-group (with one study each for the remaining 
two sub-groups). Also, all sub-groups had SMDs statistically 
significantly different from zero, so I believe that the evidence that 
the association was influenced by race is rather weak. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

Abstract:  

1.“ The authors stated that they used random or fixed effects. However, it looks like only random was 

used. If so, please remove the fixed effects part.”  

Response: According to your suggestion, we have revised the description in abstract. All 

modifications were marked in red.  

Introduction:  

1.“Currently, the introduction is too lengthy and needs to be succinct. The first two paragraphs can be 

cut in half.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have made the introduction clearer and 

more succinct. All modifications were marked in red.  

2. “Few typos and grammatical mistakes. This needs to be corrected.”  

Response: As suggested, we have now asked a language professor in our university to improve the 

language of the manuscript. All modifications were marked in red.  

3. “Also have any reviews been completed on this topic before? Is this the first one?”  

Response: Before our research was conducted, we had searched related reviews on this topic. 

Recent publication “Gorjipour et al., Iran Red Crescent Med J, 15(3):249–253,2013” reported 

valproate and carbamazepine influence metabolism of homocysteine, folate and Vitamin-B12 using 

meta-analysis, but in their research, not all the studies which focused on valproate and homocysteine 

metabolism was included.  

Methods:  

1.“Although the search was stated as "systematic", only the combination of three terms were 

searched. The authors may have missed out on articles which were on "epileptic patients". Use of an 

asterisk (i.e., epilep*) would have increase the sensitivity of the search.”  

Response: Thank you for your instructive advice. As suggested, we now use an asterisk to increase 

the sensitivity of the search, but the number of relevant researches does not increase.  

2. “The authors do mention that some designs were excluded. However, it would be informative for 

the reader if the authors mentioned what designs were specifically included such as RCTs, etc.”  

Response: Yes, we have now revised the inclusion criteria accordingly. All modifications were marked 

in red.  

3. “Prior to completing the search, the authors should provide the eligibility criteria. This was listed 

after.”  

Response: As your suggestion, we have revised the eligibility criteria accordingly. All modifications 

were marked in red.  

4. “The authors state, "when significant heterogeneity was present, source of heterogeneity was 

further investigated with subgroup analysis and sensitivity analysis was performed as well". Were 

these subgroup analyses based on a priori hypotheses or post-hoc? The author should mention how 
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many and what hypotheses were tested here as well.”  

Response: Subgroup analyses are based on prior hypotheses.We have revised the subgroup 

analysis in materials and methods section. All modifications were marked in red.  

5. “Major limitation is that there was no assessment of risk of bias (not just publication bias), or quality 

of studies.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have now added the quality assessment 

of the included research. All modifications were marked in red.  

6. “Typos and grammatical mistakes here as well. This needs to be corrected.”  

Response: As suggested, we have now asked a language professor in our university to improve the 

language of the manuscript. All modifications were marked in red.  

7. “Also, I see that the PRISMA checklist is provided on page 21 of 22, however the authors do not 

provide the same headings and subheadings in the manuscript. I strongly suggest following the 

headings/subheadings.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have added the headings/subheadings in 

the PRISMA checklist.  

Results:  

1.“Only 30 citations were identified? This brings up my earlier point on the lack of sensitivity of the 

search and the results of the search validate that concern.”  

Response: As suggested, we adjusted the search strategy, the total number of studies have not 

increase.  

2. “How were age and gender matched in a between study comparison? Or do the authors mean they 

were matched within each study?”  

Response: Age and gender were matched within each study, but not in a between study comparion. 

In order to avoid ambiguity, we have revised the description in the results section.  

3. “The sentence "Albert et al found that genetic determination of differential concentrations of 

homocysteine differed among various ethnic groups. Furthermore, we performed the subgroup 

analysis based on race, the 7 eligible studies were divided into three subgroups (European, West-

Asian, East-Asian) according to the race of the participants in studies" should be in the methods 

section and the authors should state whether this hypothesis was determined a priori or post-hoc.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have revised the subgroup analysis in the 

methods section. All modifications were marked in red.  

4. “The authors state that "plasma homocysteine levels is significantly higher in epileptic patients than 

healthy controls in all subgroups". This is not a subgroup analysis. A subgroup analysis will specify 

whether there are any significant differences BETWEEN the three subgroups. One would have to 

perform a test of interaction for this.”  

Response: Yes, we have revised the subgroup analysis in the results section. All modifications were 

marked in red.  

5.“However, at the same time, the subgroups were definitely underpowered as the European group 

had one study and East-Asian had one study. Given that two of the subgroups had one study each, 

any variable could've explained the difference.”  

Response: Yes, we have revised the subgroup analysis in the results section. All modifications were 

marked in red.  

6. “I do not understand the reason for completing the sensitivity analysis to test the stability of the 

meta-analysis. Was there any concern that this was not stable or the studies differed from each other 

in a certain way?”  

Response: Yes, in order to evaluate the stability of our results, we have conducted the sensitivity 

analysis.  

7. “Publication bias was assessed using 7 studies. The rule of thumb is 10 studies to detect an effect. 

The authors may have been underpowered.”  

Response: Yes, we have removed publication bias in our manuscript. All modifications were marked 

in red.  

8. “Typos and grammatical mistakes here as well. This needs to be corrected.”  
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Response: As suggested, we have now asked a language professor in our university to improve the 

language of the manuscript. All modifications were marked in red.  

Discussion:  

1.“Although this section does hit on some main points, it would be informative for the readers if the 

authors re-organized the content to first summarize the findings of the review, discussion how the 

findings are in context with other evidence/reviews, strengths/limitations, and conclusions.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have revised the discussion section in our 

manuscript. All modifications were marked in red.  

2. “Typos and grammatical mistakes here as well. This needs to be corrected.”  

Response: As suggested, we have now asked a language professor in our university to improve the 

language of the manuscript. All modifications were marked in red.  

 

Reviewer #2: “The authors have performed a meta-analysis to determinate the influences of valproate 

(VPA) monotherapy on plasma homocysteine level in patients with epilepsy. The results showed that 

VPA is associated with increased plasma homocysteine level and this association was influenced by 

race. This paper is well written, however, there are a few points that need attention to improve it.”  

Response: Thank you for your positive comments.  

1.“The number of related articles is small and most of selected papers were from the Turkey, whether 

these patients’ data is overlapping?”  

Response: When literatures were included, we had examined the patients’s data of the included 

research and found no overlapping.  

2.“In this article, the authors did not include an important recent publication “Belcastro et al., 

Epilepsia, 51:274–279, 2010”. Dose this paper not fit to your criteria in selection? This publication 

contributed some important points in VPA related plasma homocysteine level and genetic study.”  

Response: It is a valuable suggestion. We have noticed the paper that you mentioned. After some 

minor data exchanges (change SE into SD), this study is included in our research.  

3.“Since the association was influenced by race, whether the different variation of MTHFR gene 

existed between peoples in European, Western-Asian and East-Asian? Please add reference and 

discuss this point.”  

Response:Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have revised the discussion according to 

your suggestion. All modifications were marked in red.  

4. “The term “epileptic patients” is considered pejorative. Some modification throughout the paper 

might be appropriate.”  

Response: This is an instructive suggestion. We have modified the expression throughout the paper. 

All modifications were marked in red.  

5“I can understand this article is a science paper, not a political paper. However, in Table 1, “China 

(Taiwan)” is not a suitable term. China never controls any part of Taiwan. It is regretful that the 

reference published by Chuang et al. is not from China and this study did not include any patients 

form China. I suggest that you can delete the “Country” and remain “Ethnicity”, such as 

“European/Italy”, “East-Asian/Taiwan” to avoid any disagreement.”  

Response:As your suggestion, we have revised the Table1. All modifications were marked in red.  

 

Reviewer #3: “This is an interesting paper that is generally well written. I have some comments that 

may involve major revisions.”  

Response: Thank you for your positive comments.  

1.“The search strategy used should be included as a table to aid reproducibility.”  

Response: According to your suggestion, we have revised the search stratgy in Fig.1.  

2.“Excluding 8 studies from the review because they did not have continuous data is unacceptable in 

my opinion. At the very least, the non-continuous data should be included if the outcomes remain 

relevant. Ideally, the authors of the 8 papers should be contacted and continuous data requested.”  

Response: Thank you for your instructive suggestion. Firstly, according to our inclusion criteria, only 

those studies that contains continuous data can be included in our research. Secondly, we have tried 
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our best to contact those authors, but there is no further continuous data acquired.  

3.“More detail should be provided on the excluded studies (particularly the one where the controls 

were not healthy controls).”  

Response: As your suggestion, we have added the detail of excluded studies in Fig.1.  

4.“There does not appear to be a risk of bias assessment of the included studies.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have now added the quality assessment 

of the included literature in our research. All modifications were marked in red.  

5.“A deeper exploration and discussion of the between-study heterogeneity is needed. What about 

the impact of dose of VPA and duration of follow-up?”  

Response:To explore the sources of heterogeneity, further subgroup analysis was performed 

according to ethnicity and age.We do not know yet whether the dose of VPA and therapeutic duration 

have impact on between-study heterogeneity, because the datas of those in included research are not 

sufficient.  

6.“What were the designs of the included studies? Were they randomised or non-randomised 

studies? If they were non-randomised (which is how they currently appear), this severely limits the 

conclusions that can be drawn from the meta-analysis and opens further questions about whether 

confounders were controlled for. Also, if they were non-randomised, a justification of excluding self-

control pre-post studies is also needed.”  

Response: The type of the included studies is observational studies. The reason for excluding self-

control pre-post studies is to make greatest efforts to diminish the diversity between studies.  

7.“Line 51 of page 9 states that after conducting a sub-group analysis by ethnicity, there was no 

heterogeneity in the west-Asian sub-group. This is not true, as the I-squared was 47.4%, and 

although it was not statistically significantly different from zero at the 5% level, stating that 

heterogeneity did not exist is an incorrect conclusion from this analysis.”  

Response: Yes, according to your suggestion, we have revised the results section about 

heterogeneity. All modifications were marked in red.  

8.“As far as I can see, there is no assessment of the magnitude of the effect sizes in terms of clinical 

importance. A statistically significant result does not necessarily imply that there is a worthwhile 

difference between groups.”  

Response: Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have revised the description in results 

section.  

9.“The conclusions you can draw from your sub-group analysis are very limited, because of the 8 

studies included in the meta-analysis, six belong to one sub-group (with one study each for the 

remaining two sub-groups). Also, all sub-groups had SMDs statistically significantly different from 

zero, so I believe that the evidence that the association was influenced by race is rather weak.”  

Response:Yes, we also believe that the evidence is rather weak when there is only one study in East-

Asian group. We have revised the description in results and conclusions sections. All modifications 

were marked in red. 
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